506402958 12/15/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6449714

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
SYNTONICS LLC			10/23/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ					
Name:						
Street Address:		ONE M&T PLAZA				
Internal Address:		ATTN.: GENERAL COUNSEL				
City:	BUFFALO					
State/Country:		NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	14203					
rostal code.	14203					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5					
Property Type	,	Number				
Patent Number:	75	576696				
Patent Number:	75	61109				
Patent Number:	80	009115				
Patent Number: 8		42027				
		'11048	_			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(4	43)957-1917				
		he e-mail address first; if that is u				
Phone:	-	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03855081	sem via US man.			
Email:		ell@gebsmith.com				
Correspondent Name:		BHARDT & SMITH LLP				
		SOUTH STREET				
		JITE 2200				
Address Line 4:	B	ALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		JSB 31586				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEAN SHEFTIC BILODEAU, C	JEAN SHEFTIC BILODEAU, COUNSEL			
SIGNATURE:		/Jean Sheftic Bilodeau, Counsel/				
DATE SIGNED:		12/15/2020	12/15/2020			
		This document serves as an O	ath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
			PATENI			

PATENT REEL: 054646 FRAME: 0745

Total Attachments: 3 source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_EXECUTED#page3.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 23, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "*Agreement*") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "*Obligor*" and collectively, the "*Obligors*") and M&T BANK, as a "*Secured Party*", whose address is 1 M&T Plaza, Buffalo, New York 14203, Attention: General Counsel, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, and hereby grants to the "Secured Party" (as defined therein) a continuing security interest in and to, the patents and patent applications shown below:

PATENTS

Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
Multi-Band Antenna	7,576,696	08/18/2009	11/457,327	07/13/2006
Reconfigurable Antenna Using Addressable Pixel Pistons	7,561,109	07/14/2009	12/032,269	02/15/2008
Reconfigurable Antenna Using Addressable Conductive Particles	8,009,115	08/30/2011	12/032,261	02/15/2008
Determining Physical Properties of Objects in Multi-Path Clutter Environments	8,342,027	01/01/2013	13/197,465	08/03/2011
Damage Resistant Antenna	8,711,048	04/29/2014	13/150582	06/01/2011

The Obligors and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application, and (iii) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

SYNTONIC [Obligor] By:

Name/Gary M. Laskowski Title: Manager

Address:	
c/o Mu-Del Electronics LLC	
P.O. Box 9	
Kensington, CT 06037	
Gary M. Laskowski, Manager	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

M&T BANK, as Secured Party

By:_____ Name: Erica S. Cariello Title: Vice President The Obligors and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application, and (iii) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

SYNTONICS LLC	
[Obligor]	

By:_____

Name: Gary M. Laskowski Title: Manager

Address:	
c/o Mu-Del Electronics LLC	
P.O. Box 9	
Kensington, CT 06037	
Gary M. Laskowski, Manager	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

M&T BANK, as Secured Party

2 $B_{V:} \leq$

Name: Erica S. Cariello Title: Vice President